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ADH-DHAHABI'S RECORD
oF THE DESTRUCTION OF DAMASCUS
BY THE MONGOLS IN 699—700/1299—1301

I. Introduction

Never did Islim experience such a time of terror as
in the second half of the 13th century A. D. when after
q subsistence of five centuries the ‘Abbisid caliphate was
destroyed by the Mongols. Already the conquests of Jengis
Khin had intinvidated the Muslims, and their religious
quarrels as well as the decadence of the political and mili-
tary power of the last ‘Abbasids actually enticed the
Mongols to an easy invasion of the whole Near East.
Within a few years the ‘Abbésid caliphate was put an end
to: in 1257 the Assassins were subdued, in the following
year Baghdad was caplured and harried!), then, in 1259,
practically the whole of Syria. including Damaccus and
Halnb, was occupied. There, however, the Mongolian army
was so far fromy its bhase of operation that in 1260 the
Mamliks of Egypt succeeded in vanquishing at ‘Ayn Jzlut
the army of Ketbogha, general of Hulaghu Khin, and
thus prevented the Mongols from invading Africa. ‘

After this victory Syria became a province, nay, the
favourite province, of the Mamliks of Egypt: as a matter
of fact, she owed much of her prosperity to the Mamlik
Sultin az-Zahir Baybars (died in 676/1277-8). During his
reign Damascus became the second city of the Mamlik
empire, and her governors were appointed from among
prominent Mamltks, which gave rise to a sort of rivalry
between the Sulidn of Egypt and his dignitaries residing
at Damascus, To intensify the influence of the former the
commander of the citadel of Damascus was appointed by

1) For this event see my paper A qasida on the Destruction
of Baghdad by the Morgols, BSOS, London. 1933, pp. 40—148.
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the Sultén himself and independently from his Syrian
governor. This state of affairs frequently resulled in
collisions between the two dignitaries in Damascus, for the
governors aimed at what may be termed a practical
independence from Cuairo, whereas the commanders of the
citadel representing the power and interest of the Mamluk
sultans, endcavoured to suppress all the contrarv tenden-
cies, as e. g. the revolt of the governor Sunqur al-Ashquar
in 678/1279-80.

It was due to such a revolt that the Mongols could
take and destroy Damascus for the second time. After the
assassination of the Mamlik Sultin al-Ashraf Khalil the
Sultan Kethogha was invested in the citadel of Damascus
hy the troops faithful to the governor and forced to
abdicate in 696/1297—98. It was a fugitive na@sb of Damas-
cus, Qypchiq, who induced the Mongol Khin Q&zan — or
Ghazan — to invade Syria?). In fact, he had some wrongs
to avenge on Syria®): the attacks made by the Mamluks
on Cilicia, their capture of Qal‘at ar-Rim, and the welcome
thev gave to the fugitive Uyrads and tc Sulamish. 1lis
ambition was only increased by the advice of the Egyptian
fugitives, by the distressed state of affairs in Egypt where
the usual anarchy incident to a government of a military
aristacracy prevailed, and, last not least, by the zeal of a
recent convert of Islam. Wassaf tells ust) that when he
embraced Islam, which happened on 4 Sha‘han 694/19
June 12955), he sent word to the Egyptians as follows: "If
my good fathers were the enemies of your country, it was
because of the indifference of faith. Do not entertain for
the future any fear that you will be attacked by our
victorious troops! May the merchants of both countries
freely traverse each! Contrary to what has been hitherto,
consider peace with us as the principle of vour eternal
prosperity! Be assured that all countries now owe us
obedience, and particilarly Egvpt, where the throne has

2) See M. d’'Ohsson, Histoire des Mongols, 2nd ed., La Haye
et Amsterdam 1837—52, vol. IV, pp. 206—8; Wassaf, Ilkhans,
H, 84—5; Abulfida, V, 161.

%) See Sir Henry Howorth, History of the Mongols, Lon-
don 1876, vol. III, pp. 434—5.

%) See d'Ohsson, vol. IV, p. 227, note.

5) According to d’Ohsson, vol. IV, 132—-3.
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assed from kings to slaves, and where there is no longer
any difference between masters and servants!”™

The last sentence of this message contains, in fact,
the main justification of Qazan’s attack on Syria. To pul
down the turbulent Mamluk dynasty might well be deemed
worthy of a Muslim prince. All the wmdms and ‘ulomds
whom Qfzin called together, declared in their fafwds that
it was the duty of such a prince to repress violence eser-
cised against the rlaithful by truculent oppressors.

Qazén meditated an invasion of Syria in Muharram
£98/9 October to 7 November 1298, and the ndwh of
Damascus and other amirs made preparations {o resist,
but, according to an-Nuwayris), the Mongol troops which
were collected for the purpose of the invasion, were struck
by lightning, many of them being killed and others dis-
persed. In the following vear, however, a still greater army
was readyv for the invasion?), and in the autumn of 1299
Qazin found the time appropriate for the war.

The second Mongol campaign in Syria is known lo us
from a number of Arabic, Persian, and Armenian author-
ities to which references are made in our notes. It is on
their narratives that the records of C. Mouradja d’Ohsson
and Sir Henry Howorth®) are founded. There is. however,
a very important and hitherto unknown authority on this
subject, the famous Damascene scholar Shamsaddin abti
‘Abdallih  Muhammad ibn Abmad ibn ‘Uthm&n ibn
Q3imaz ibn °‘Abdallah adh-Dhahabi (from 673/1274 to
748/1348). He was a witness of the Mongol campaign in
his own city, and all that he had experienced he described
in a very detailed report which is at the end of his volum-
inous and hitherto unedited principal work, the Ta’rikh
al-islam ). He also gave a brief and succint record of the

%) See al-Magqrizi, II (part II), p. 83, and also in Howorth,
vol. I, p. 429

7) For the preparations of both sides for the war see
Ilkhans, 11, 85—9; d’Ohsson, vol. IV, pp. 227--30; Howorth, vol.
1, pp. 435—17.

8) See d’Ohsson, vol. 1V, from p. 212 onwards; Howorth, vol.
HI, from p. 431 onwards.

%) See my paper The Ta’rikh al-islam of adh-Dhahabi,
JRAS, 1932, pp. 815—055.
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campaign in his compendious work, the Kitdb duwal
al-isldm .19

Adh Dhahabt’s narralive in his T@’vikh al-tsl@m begins
with the battle in the Wad! al-Khazandar — or-Khaznadair
— on 27 Rabi* al-awwal 699/22 December 1299 in which
Qazan’s army of about 100,000 men beat the three times
as small army of the Mamliilk king ‘Abdalmalik an-Nasir
Muhammad ibn Qald’un. The defeat called forth great
excitoment at Damascus: many of her inhabitants fled to
Egypt, while the n@’eb Arjawash with a body of defenders
intrenched himself in the citadel. At the beginning of
Rabi‘ ath-thanifthe end of December 1299 (Qazan seized the
city and proclaimed in his farmdn that the Mongols
invaded Syria in order to put an end to the Mamluk
governors’ misrule over their subjects: that is why he
forbade his soldiers to commit any atrocities against the
popudation.

Forsaken by the governor and higher ofticials, the
inhabitanis of Damascus behaved rather friendly towards
the Mongols: Qédzan was even invested with kinglv power
by the na'ib of the city. The situation, however, aggravated
on 10 Rabi® ath-thani/4 January 1300 when the aboui 10,000
man strong army of Qypchidq and Bektemir began to sack
and kill the inhabitants in the surroundings of the city.
The commander of the citadel, Arjawash, was summoned
to surrender: he, however, repeatedly declined to do so.
In vain did the shaykh Ibn Tavmiyya endeavour to protest
with Q&zan against the Mongol atrocilies: they plundered
the whole district of as-Salihiyya whose inhabitants took
refuge in the convent of al-Mugadisa, where theyv, as well
as the inhabitants of the villages of al-Mazza and
Darayya, were plundered and taken prisoners by the
Mongols. After the wunavailing protest of the shaykh Ibn
Taymivya with Q&zan against these brutalities the Mongol
vecupation .of the city was unavoidable: great requisitions
in natura and the large sum of 3,600,000 dirhams were laid
upon the inhabitants. At the same time the Mongols
prepared to take by assault the citadel where Arjawash
valorously defendced himself. The siege lasted for ten days
and was frustrated on 12 Jumida °1-Ula/4 February, but

10y See the edition of Hyderabad 1337/1919, vol. I, pp.
157—60.
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the Mongols destroyed many fine monuments as well as the
district of al-‘Adilivva. After their failure the Mongols
marched off from Damascus, the administration of which
was taken over by Arjawash. When on 17 Rajab/9 April
the khuthe was said at the cathedral mosque for the sultin
of Egypt again, the hundred davs long terror onded and
there were general rejoicings. One month later the Egyp-
tian armny marched into the city and Mamliks were
appointed to all the offices.

The cause of Qéazan’s retreat from Syria is not men-
tioned by adh-Dhahabl. According to the testimony of
Haythun!l) this was caused by the invasion of his eastern
borders by the Jagatai Mongols. Qdzan’s own historians
attribute his hurried withdrawal to the approaching heats
of summer, which is rather ridiculous as it was only
Februarv at that time!®). All the more detailed is adh-
Dhahabr’'s description of the terrible devastations of the
Mongo's. These horrors impressed upon the memories of
the Muslims so deeply that even one and a half cen-
tury later Kamiladdin ibn Kamdiladdin ibn Qadi Shuhba
said as follows: "The vicissitudes of fortune have let loose
seven scourges upon us, and no one can protect us frem
their assaults: famine., Qazan, war, pillage, perfidy, apathy,
and a continunal grief13),

In the following year 700/1300-1 Qazan reiterated his
attack on Syria. The army of the Mamliks proved entirely
inefficient this time also and returned to Egypt, so that in
Rabl‘ ath-thini/14 December to 11 January the Mongols
could easilv eross over the FEuphrates and invest the city.
At this news a general panic broke out at Damascus:
whoever could fled to Egypt or the surrounding fortresses,
while into the citadel only such were admitted as were
willing to fight. People were relieved on hearing that on
17 Jumiadiy ’1-Uli/28 January a Mongol troop near Halab
was defeated by the Syrian post of Hamat. The shaykh
Ibn Taymivya resumed his diplomatic activities: he went
to Egypt to ask for help, but before the Mamluks could

11) See his chronicle, chapter XLIII; d'Ohsson, vol. IV,
p. 256.

12} See Howorth, vol. 1II, p. 446.

13) See al-Maqrizi, IT (part II), pp. 160—1.
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send relief the Mongols had already quitted Syria. When
the Mamluks returned to Damascus again, they divestesd
of their offices the non-Muslims protected by the Mongols,
and imposed restrictions upon them.

The cause of Qazan’s reireal is nol given by adh-
Dhahabl. Rashidaddn diplomatically covers it by the
excuse that Qazin did not wish to shed the blood of true
helievers, but it is more probable that he was greatly
troubled to hear of the death of Salilmish, the son of
Burdighi and a relative of Altaju Aka.4)

The Mongols’ second campaign on Syria is known to
us from the Khitat of al-Magrizi®®) and other sources too.
J+ is, however, related by adh-Dhahabt with the vivacity
of an eve-witness and the cure of a citizen anxious of the
desliny of his own city. All that he relates was his personal
experience, which accounts for the fact that he does not
quote any authority with the exception of a certain Dau
ibn Sabah az-Zubaydi who witnessed the battle of Him3').
The lack of references is striking with an author like adh-
Dhahabi whnse strong side is the careful guotation of his
literary sources. As a maftter of course, he put down his
narrative shorfly after the campaign when he could not
vet have any written records at hand. But his record is all
the more interesting and important. It clearly appears
from it that but for the rivalry between the Mamlik sultins
of Egvpt and their governors at Damascus the Mongols
would have never ventured upon such an attack on the
most important city of Islam after the fall of Baghdad. Nor
were they ignorant of the disorganisation and inefficiency
of the Mamluk army:'?) in fact, the failure of their attempt
in taking Damascus was due solely to the heroic defence
of the citadel by its commander, Arjawash. It is also

14) See d'Ohsson, vol. IV, p. 256; Howorth, vol. III, p. 456,

15} See Quatremeére, Histoire des Sultans Mamloucks, Paris
1837—41, vol. 11 (part 1Ii, from p. 147 onwards.

18) See the MS. of the British Museum Or. 1540, fol. 124,
1. 13.

17} It is characteristic in this connection that when on b
January 1300 Qazan encamped at Marj Rakit, the notabilities
of Damascus called on him to do him homage. Qazan, never
weary to express his contempt for the parvenu ruler of Egypt,
asked his visitors who he himself was. After hearing them
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evident from adh-Dhahabl’s narrative that although the
Mongols favoured the non-Muslims, they were not hostile to
the Muslims for all that. They proclaimed their king to be
a Muslim, and there can be no doubl whatever that but
for their atrocities they would have easily gained posses-
sien of Syria, the more so as the Christian West followed
their venture with sympathy!®). Q&azan sent cnvoys to
fdward 1, King of England, and other European sove-
reigns, summoning them to join in his venture on the
Mamluks. Many people in Western Europe expected from
«uch an alliance the liberation of the Holy land from
Islam and its passing over to Christianity again'®).

Incomplete as adh-Dhahabl’s narrative is of the
Mongol invasion of Syria, it is very important for us, being
q reliable diary of the reign of terror Damascus lived
through in consequence of Qazan’s campaign. In very
Jivelv tones it describes the apprehensions of the popula-
tion from the approaching Mongol army, their hurried
flizht, the exertions of the leading men to save their city
from destruction, and the heroic defence of the citadel by
Arjawash. We learn from adh-Dhahabi the names of the
persons whe filled the chief posts in the cily at that time.
He regulary records also the prices of victuals and
commodities during the siege.

Thus adh-DhahabT’s record as an eve-witness’s account
is a valuable contribution to the history of the Mongol inva-
sion of the caliphate and, at the same time, a true descrip-

enumerate his descendance he asked them who was the father of
Nisir, the Egyptian sultan. On their reply that he was Qala’un
the son of Alifi, a slave bought for 1,000 ducats and with parents
unknown, he answered them: ”Your living ones are good for
nothing, but your dead (i. e. the famous and holy men buried
at Damascus) are worthy indeed, and for their sakes I granted
you pardon.“ See d’Ohsson, vol. IV, 249—50; al-Maqrizi, II
(part I}, p. 155; Howorth, vol. III, p. 443.

18) How much so, it appears from the Chronicle of Cyprus
by Florio Bustron where we read that on the demand of Qazan
the King of Cyprus actually helped him against Egypt, first
with two galleys and two frigates, later with a fleel of fifteen
frigates. See Howorth, vol. 11, pp. 769—70. — Qazan's conquest
of Syria also brought him a letter of congratulation from James
11, King of Aragon. See Howorth, vol. IIL, p. 488

19} See Howorth, vol. 1II, pp. 488—4.
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tion of the conditions of Damascus at the end of the 7th
century A. H. The fact that adh-DhahabUs narrative, as
a whole, corroborales and, in delails, supplements our in-
formation of this period, testifies to his trustworthiness in
selecting and wusing his references. I‘or this reason his
recerd can justly be considered as an important addition
to the history of that mournful period of Muslim past.?9)

II. The Translation of adh-Dhahabi’s Record

{From the MS. of the British Museum Or. 1540,
fols 123 —34).%)

1. A. H. 699/28th September 1299 to 15th Septemnber 1300.

On 8 Rabi‘ al-awwal/3 December the Sultin al-Malik
an-Nasir ?¥) marched into Damascus and the city was
decorated (on this occasion). He had staved in front of
Ghaza *) for a long time, and there came into Damascus
refugees from Halab, Hamat, and those districts, who
endured cold weather and mire. The situation became
difticult and the confusion great. The Sultan, after
staying nine days at the citadel, went out to meet the
enemy. The Tatars under King Q&azin crossed over the
Euphrates with 69,000 men and even more: so that they

20) That as such it was ever appreciated in the Orieut, is
evident from an interesting reference of Pétis de la Croix in his
Histoire du Grand Genghizcan, Paris 1710, to the Persian trans-
lation of an extract from the Ta'rikh al-islam, ireating of the
history of the Mongol kings. See my paper in JRAS, 1932,
pp. 829—30.

21} See the British Museum Supplement Catalogue, No. 486.
This MS. was rather carelessly copied by a later hand. With the
help of other pertinent sources I have tried to correct many:
corrupted names and passages.

22) Brother of al-Malik al-Ashraf who was assassinated on
13 December 1293. He ascended the throne twice: first in 1293
at the age of 9, when he was deposed by Keibogha and this
latter succeded by his vice-roy, the Amir Mansir Lashin; and.
secondly in 1299 at the age of 14, when he was made king by
the Mamliiks. (See d’Ohsson, vol. IV, pp. 212—24, and lioworth,
vol. II1, pp. 429—33.)

23) Laying siege to it
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were said to be 100,000, which was nnt corrcct.*) Many
prayers were said and people recited the qun#i-prayers in
the divine service, and at the mosque recitals of the
Quran were held. The Muslim armies forgalhered at
Hims while people presented themselves at Damascus to
recite al-Bukhiri.?®) The Shayk of the Dar al-hadith took
a special copy of it and, accompanied by the qadis,
carried it on his head to the mosque where they placed it
vnder the (cupola of) an-Nasr?), Gn 24 Rabl® al-awwal/19
December they made the procession round it, praying and
imploring; the school-teachers (also) took the children and
made processions with them in the mosques, invoking and
implering Him who be blessed and sublime' The Jews and
the Christians did the same, carrying their Thorahs and
Gospels with them.

As for the army, they were drawn up in battle-array
and remained equipped on their horses on Tuesday, but
nchody came up to them?). It was reported {o them that
the Tatars were near Salamivva and wanted to withdraw:
this was, however, an ignominious stratagem. The Sult?n
rode out on Wednesdav at day-break, and they marched
off from Hims to the Wadi al-khazandir.?®) The sun was
shining already when the battle took place at 5 o’clock in
the morning on Wednesday, the 27th of the month/22

#) According to Rashidaddin, this happened on 16 October
1299, and according to Wassaf, Ilkhans, 11, 85—8&6, on 22 No-
vember.

25) Customary in times of hardships.

26} The Qubbat an nasr, now very dilapidated, is on the
summit of the Jabai Qasyun. Sce Th. Wiegand, Wissenschaftliche
Verdffentlichungen des Deutsch-Titrkischen — Denkmalschutzkom-
mandos, Heft 5: K. Wulzinger & C. Watzinger, Damaskus die
islamische Stadt, l.eipzig 1924, p. 139.

27) See al-Maqrizi, II (part II), pp. 14i—-44,

28) Or al-khaznadar or al-khazindar, i. e. "the Valley of
Treasures®, called also Mujma‘ al-murdj, i. e. “Union of Mead-
ows®. It was situated at a distance of a half-day’s march from
Hims, hetween the Mausoleum of Khalid ibn Walid at the foot
of the so-called "Victory Hill“ and a river called Ab Barih by
the Persians and Narin su by the Mongols. See Abulfida, V,
p- 165,
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December,?®) in the Wadi al-khazandar north-east of Hims,
at a distance of about 2 or 3 farsakhs from Hims. The
combat raged violently: there was continual fighting with
lances and duelling, and the massacre of the Tatars
became vehement. The marks of victory appeared already,
and the Muslims stood firm until the afternoon. as also the
Sultan and the bodv-guard held their own completely.
However, the right wing of the Muslims was hroken
through, and there happened something with them that
they had never experienced before, for the army was not
complete at that time: they were 20,000 and odd whereas
the enemy was three times as strong®). They bhegan to
flee, — the malter was predestined for “we belong to
Alldh and to Him shall we return!“®). The officers taking
the Sultan with them, returned, and were at their wits” end,
and trying to cover their retreat, passed Hims, and pro-
ceceded on the way to Ba‘labakk to the road leading to
al- Biga‘. People from the army passed Damascus, overburdened
with shame and pain. As for us, on Thursday at noon there
dropped a note carried by a messenger-pigeon to the
effect that the overseer®®) Aqgjaba and a number ¢f wounded
men had arrived at Qara, that the battle-array had still
held together and that nobody knew what would happen
after their departure. For Arjawidsh, the commander
of the citadel®®), concealed that, so that it was not
until evening {hat the rumour of the breaking through

29} According to al-Maqunzi, II (part IT;, pp. 14749, the
battle lasted from 9 o'clock in the morning tiil 2 o'elock in the
afternoon.

30) For the composilion of the armies and the description
of the battle see al-Maqrizi, loec. cit.; Wassaf, 1I, 91—93;
Haythiin, pp. 62—63; d’Ohsson, vol. IV, pp. 233—37; Howorth,
vol. 111, pp. 457-——39; Weil, vol. 1V, pp. 228-—29; Brosset, His-
ioire de la Géorgie, pp. 630—31.

3) Qur'an 2:151, much used for expressing the highest
degree of horror.

32) Al-mushidd means ’overseer’ or ’architect’: here it is
either the name of a functionary or Aqjaba’s family-name deri-
ved from it.

3) According to al-Magqrizi, II, 155, his name was ‘Alamad-
din Sinjar Arjawash.
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of the right wing was circulating. Later it was even

saict that the whole army was crushed, and we spent a

night God knows what sort it was. The minds were com-

forted by the praying, and on the following dayv the festive
drums were beating for calming (the m_lnds) then their
| deception became evident®). Thereupon Arjawéash ordered
} ihe moats of the city to bhe inundated with water: then
on Friday in the afternoon (he festive drums were beating

(again): people, however, cared nothing for it. but remain-

ed upset in disorder and confusion. At that time there

came men from the army and officers whose horses were
i stopped and whose equipments were lost: they tore their

clothes and threw off their shields. A great number
f of men in the battle array fell as witnesses of the faith,
and people began to flee to Egypt. People spent the night
of Saturday in great confusion, and thev were near the
difficult situation {i. e.: anxiety). It was reported that five
thonsand were killed of the Tatars, (according to others
even) ten thousand, whereas in (our! army only about
two hundred men were killed®).

Dau ibn Sabah az-Zubaydl related to me as follows:
"Never did I see the courtiers more useful than (thev
were) when I saw them at the gate of IHims at sunset
making a studden onslaught on the Tatars and slaughtering
among the Tlatars, then returning io the Sultan®. And
somebody else said: 7Allah struck them with flight. and
they tonk to flight after sunset with their backs turned
(towards us). There remained the equipments and imple-
ments jumbled up (on the ground); they filled that ground
as well as the lances, weapons, and spears. )

As for us, people began to talk about the affair of the
Tatars and relate a great deal about them: {thus) that
their king was a Muslim, that their army spared the
lives of the deserters and did not kill anybody, but if
thev found anvbodv thev onlyv took his horse and weapon

#) [. e.: it soon appeared that there was no reason what-
ever for rejoicings.

35) According to an-Nuwayrl, the Mamliks lost 1,000 men
and the Mongols 14,000 men: see Howorth, vol. III, p. 439, and
al-Maqrizi, 1f (part II), pp. 149—50 who also estimates the losses
of the Mongols at 14,000 men; he also enumerates the Damas-
cene notahilites who fell in the battle.

36y So also in Wassaf, lac. cit.
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from him and let him go. Suchlike tales™) increased (i. e, |
circulated} so much that a man of high rank said: "Hush!
thev are better than our soldiers.” Yet people did not
notice that.

On Saturday®®) at noon there was much rumour and
disquieting alarm in the city: the men rushed out and the
women tore their clothes asunder. It was said: “The
Tatars have entered!” At the Bab al-Faraj®) people
thronged together so that about ten of them died: among
them was an-Najm al-Baghdidi who recited the stories of

the Prophet’s campaigns under the cupola of ‘A’isha.t!
Then in a moment {he) became silent without any good
reason. The notabililies of the citv gathered and deliberated
on the affair: they were Fakhraddin ibn ash-Shiraji, nazir
of the city, ‘Izzadin ibn ad-Qal&nisi, Wajithaddin ibn
al-Minja, ‘Izzaddin ibn az-Zaki, and the sharif Zaynaddin
ibn ‘Adnin. And with the fugitives there left that night the
qadl of the city Imamaddin, the Malikite gidi, the muhtasib,
and the wall Ibn an-Nahhds. The roads were filled with
people from al-Ghauta and al-Hawddir, and the people (i. e.;
the convicts) of the prison of the Bib ag-saghir?!) set the
prison on fire and left it all: they were above two
hundred **), and broke through the Bab al-jabiya *®) and
went out by it. On Sunday, 2 Rabi‘ ath-thani/27 De-
cemizer people ciarted to put out (the fire) and restore (the
gate); among them there was such a one who fled to
Egypt with his children, and also such a one who relied
on the righieousness of the Tatars and (said) that at that
time the licutenants of Iulaghi, who together with their
king were vet infidels, treated them fairly well: how much
mere so now that they have embraced Islam! *4)

37) See also in Howorth, op. cit.,, vol. 11, p. 440-—41,
38) 1. e. on 1 Rabi‘ ath-thani/26 December.
39) For the gates of Damascus see H. Sauvaire, Description
de Damas, JA, IXe série, pp. 372--76 and p. 409, note 23, and
Th. Wiegand, op. cit., Heft 5, pp. 182—87. For the Bab al-faraj
see pp. 184—8h.
49) It was the Eastern cupola of the mosque, bhuilt in
160/776—7. See ibid., p. 163.
41) See Th. Wiegand, op. cif.,, Heft 5, p. 183. : i
42} According to Howorth, vol. III, p. 441, they werc 150. !
43) See Th. Wiegand, op. cit,, Heft 5, p. 185. s
44) This is the sense of a defective phrase in the text.
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Then the notabilites assembled in the Masjid ‘Al*9)
and conferred on their going o the king and asking safety
of him. There were present Ibn Jama‘a, al-Fariqi, Ibn
Taymiyya, Wajthaddin ibn al-Minja, the qadi Najmaddin
ibn Sasari, ‘lzzaddin ibn al-Qalanisi, the sahib Ibn ash-
Shiraji, Sharafaddin ibn al-Qalanisi, Aminaddin ibn abl
Shugayr, ‘Izzaddin ibn az-Zaki, Najmaddm ibn abi Tayyib,
Shihibaddin al-Ianafl, and others. They, about two
hundred persons, went out with presents of food an
NMonday at noon. It was proclaimed in the city on behalf
oi Arjawash: "Nothing should be sold from the equipments
of the army since your Sultdn remains (here)!™ Ne-
vertheless, horses and equipments were sold at lowest
prices. The country remained without a wall and without
a qidi. As for the Shafi‘ite qadi, he fled as well as the
Malikite (gadi); as for the Hanafite qadi, he was present
al the hattle-arrav, and joined it and disappeared. As for
the Hanbalite (qadi), he stayed with the inhabitanis of
as-Salihiyya*®) and they hoped for a good ouicome. As
for the muhtasib of the city and his clerk, they fled both.
The price of bread rose, and evil and tumult increased,
and we remained so till Thursday night. The prices
of flour and bread advanced for want of mills and fire-
wood which (latter) was insufficient for the ovens.

The sharlf al-Qumayy 47} hastened to the Tatars and
returned on Thursday. There were four Tatars wilh him,
one of them wore a Muslim robe with a cap (calotte}) with
(turban-cloth) of muslin... They entered and passed by
ornately-clad people.?8)

When the morning of Friday dawned, no gate was
opened in the cily. Later the lock of the Bab Tama*) was
broken — it was done by the na’ib of the wali ash-Shajja‘
Himém and Ibn T&a‘tn, — and the Sulfan was not
mentioned in the sermon. After prayer there arrived a
number of Tatars at the outside of the city, among them

45) See Th. Wiegand, op. cit.,, Heft 5, p. 156.

46} Western suburb of Damascus, see Th. Wiegand, op. cit.,
p. 84,

) Or al-Qami.

18) Here follows a corrupted phrase in the text.

#9) 1. e. Thomas Gate, see Th. Wiegand, op. cif, Heft 5,
p- 184.
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King Isma’id, the relative of Qazan, and descended by a
garden on lhe outside, which is at at-Tarn. He brought
with hkim the decree of the king in which safely was
promised. It was proclaimed in the city: "Open your
booths, and reassure vourselves, and pray for King
Mahmid Qazan!®")“ There arrived the notabilities of the
citv and related that they met Q3zan at an-Nabl: he
stopped for them and ate of what thev offered him. He
who addressed him was the gihib Ibn ash-Shiraji, and he
who prayed for ttie king was the khattb Ibn Jamaé‘a, and
they said to them (i. e.: to the Damascenes}: "We have
sent you safety in advanece before vou came (here).” They
said that the king would take up his quarters at al-Marj*t)
and that onlvy one gate would be opened.

On Saturday in the afternoon %) there repaired to the
preacher‘s magsira ®®) Ismail with the amir Muhammad
and a body of Tatars who were in ordinary with both of
them, and thev both sat down there. There appeared the
khatib, Ibn al-Qalanisi, Ibn ash-Shiraji, Ibn ai-Minja. Ibn
Dasari and many others, and people assembled to give a
hearing 1o the farman which was read aloud by a man from
among the helpmates of the Tatars and transmitted (to the
listeners) by the mu’adhdhin reciting with a loud voice,
It was worded as follows: .. .%}

When he had done reading, gold and silver were cast
on him in the magsira, and the sharif Zaynaddin who
was befriended with them cast about ten dinars on him,
despite of the penury People were alarmed, !(but after)
they had prayed for the king their excitement became allayed
a little. King Isma‘7l was made n@’ib of the city*): he

3 The prayer for him would have involved his acknow-
ledgment.

) Or al-Marja, a plain south of the river Barada. See Th.
Wiegand, op. cit.,, Heft 5, p. 103.

52) I. e. on 8 Rabi‘ ath-thani/2 January.

33) An enclosed place in the mosques for princes and other
notabilities.

8) See an-Nuwayri in Quantremeére’s Noten zu Makrizi, 11
(part II), pp. 151--54. I omit the translation of this farman
that is known to us from other sources also; see the English
translation of it in Howorth. vol. IIl, pp. 441—43. and the
French translation of it in d’'Ohsson. vol. 1V, pp. 245 —49.

55} See also in d’Ohsson, vol. 1V, p. 249.
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puf up at al-Qayvmariyya’$}, was clever and peacable (or
also: a good Muslim), and, generally speaking, was not
too bad.

Then on Sunday they (i. e.: the Tatars) required goods
and horses from the people. On 10 Rabl’ ath-thani/4 Jan-
uary the army approached al-Ghauta’”); confusion and
disaster began, and a number of the inhabitants of the
country (were) killed (by them), and those who remained
over on the estates were plundered. Qyqchiq and
Bektemir™®) and their retinue arrived and took their
quarters on the Maydan®). They conferred with the
mutawalll of the citadel, ‘Alamaddin Arjawidsh al-Mansuri,
and prevailed on him advising him to surrender the
citadel, but he did not accept (this advice) and was firm,
and this was good®). Then the notabilities of the city were
ordered to repair to him on the following morning. They
assenmtbled with him and begged (him to wvield to the
Tatars) and said: ’There is saving of the blood of the
Muslims ia this fi. e.: in the surrender).” He, however, did
not yield to them but fortified the citadel, arranged all its
affairs, and concealed them. A number of the population
of the country came up into it.

On 12 the month/6 January the Sultin marched into
Cairo. and his army accompanied him. On the same day
Qypchaq entered the city and staved at al-‘Azizivya 61),

56) Certainly the alms-honse al-Qavmarivya is meant here,
see Th. Wiegand, op. cit., Heft 5, p. 13.

57)  According to Howorth, vol. IIl, p. 448, and d’Ohsson,
vol. IV, p. 250, Qazan pitched tents at the Marj Rikit, in the
eastern part of al-Ghauta, frequently styled a second paradise*
by the Orientals for its magnificent trees, gardens, vineyards,
waters, etc.

58) According to d’Ohsson. vol. IV, p. 250, also al-Begui
and A‘zaz.

59) This was the Maydan al-khassa, with which Qazan was
so delighted that he ordered it to be preserved from damages
and seven of its gates to be shut, and on the 8th of the month/2
January he commanded a guard to be mounted at the Bab
Baghdad. See d'Ohsson, vol. 1V, pp. 249—-50; al-Maqrizi, II
(part II}, p. 155. :

80) See also d’Ohsson, loc. cit., and al-Maqrizi, loc. cit.
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and ordered the notabilities to remonstate with Arjawash.
They talked with him but he did not yield to them and
(even) offended them. They all stopped at the gale of the
citadel and asked him for a messenger; however, on his
refusing (to comply with their demand), they sent some
one to talk with him. He spoke harshly to him and said:
»You hypocrites! You have mel the Tatars and have deliv-
cred the city up to them and emboldened them!™ Besides
that, here is the letter of the lord of Egypt (saying that)
they gathered on Ghaza and defeated the troop that pur-
sued them. and the leader Buliy had stimulated behind
the soldiers who were about 10.0600, and arrived at Ghaza,
devastaiing the country, laking prisoners, and plundering.

On Thursday, the 13th of the month/7 January
people talked about Qzzan’s saying his prayer in the city
on Fridav: people became alarmed and blocked the roads
and blocked up the doors wilh clay and stones. The
Tatars (began to) frequent the houses of the inhabitants,
searching for horses and taking them away, and deing
(much) damage. Qypchiq spent his night at ‘Izzaddin ibn
al-Qalanisi’s. In the city the khattb speaking on Friday
said the prayer for the Sultin Muzaffaraddin Mahmud
Qizan,*?) who was presented in the cupola, which
(happened) in the presence of a great many Mongols.
Then after prayer Qypchiq and Isma‘ll mounted the
pulpit, while the mu’adhdhin ‘Abdalghani shouted out and
enumerated the surnames of Qazin. Then it was promul-
gated to the people that Qypchiiq was invested with the
office of the na’ib of Damascus and the appointment of the
galis and na’ibs would be due 1o him *). (These decrees)
were transmitted by the mu’adhdhin ‘Abdalghani to the
multitude, and gold and (silver) coins were scattered
among the inhabitants. Rejoicings were manifested at the

) This was the Madrasat ‘Aziziyya, founded by Malik al-
‘Aziz, where the Sultdn Saladdin was buried; see Th Wiegand,
op. cit, Heft b, pp. 63 and 65. |

' 82) Which involved his acknowledgment as legal overlord:
see: @’Ohsson, vol. IV, pp. 251-—b2.
" &%) See these decrees in more detail in al-Magqrizi, II (part
lIlI)',!'p'p} 156—59 in Quatramére s’Nofen; in the Notes to Ilkh@ns,
vol. IT, p. 94; and in Howorth, vol. III, p. 444,
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investiture of Qypchaq. Qypchaq took very much pains with
the Tatars %), but he was clever, artful, self-willed and
experienced, who knew their policy (too well).

There came down the shaykh ash-shuyikh of Q&zan,
whose name was Nizamaddin _Mahmiud ibn ‘Al ash-
Shaybani, to the Madrasal al-‘Adiliyya®’). Ie was angry
with the leaders because they did not pay their respects to
him, and clalmed to arrange their affair and deliberate with
them on what would be done in the matter of the ecitadel,
and he demecaned himself as if Qvpchag and people like
him were under his orders.

As to the inhabitants of as-Salihiyya %), they became
confused, and there came a superior ®”) to them whom
a shihna®) had appointed: he ’atec them and milked
them’ (i. e.: extorted money {rom them). The qadi married
a young girl to him but he could not avert (the
extortions} {rom them. The Tatars (thereupon) began to
plunder as-Salihiyya and do harm and destruction
there, an:l their disaster aggravated and their harm
increased each day they remained there. From there they
took a great deal of wheat, grains, clothing-materials, and
supphes they took out the windows, and broke and
scorched (what they could find), and took the carpets of
the mosques with them. The inhabitants fled to the Dayr

64) Because Qazan’s generals desired to plunder the city
under the pretext thaf the citadel had not surrendered to them.
See Weil, op. cit., vol. IV. p. 233, Note, and d’Ohsson, vol. 1V,
pp. 252—53. B

65) The great Madrasat al-‘Adilivya is north-west of the
calhedral mosque, east of the convent of the Shih@biyya der-
vishes, and opposite the gate of zw-?ahzr]yya It was construcled
by the Ayyubid al-Malik al-Mu‘azzam who in 619/1222—23 or-
dered his father to be interred in it. See Sauvaire, op. cil,
J4, 1IX, 3, pp. 423—24, and Th. Wiegand, op. cit., ileft 5, p. 61.

8) At the foot of the Mount Qasylin, one hour from Damas-
cus, and famous for the gardens and country-seals of its
surroundings. See d’Ohssen, vol. IV, p. 253, fmd Th. Wiegand,
op. cit,, Heft 5, pp. 34 and 36 '

67) Certainly Bulay who is menfioned above.

) An official htle see Dozy. Suppément aux diclionnaires
arabes, s. v.

24
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al-Mugadisa“’) and gathered in it. The Tatars surrounded
it on the 18th of the month/12 January, entered it and
harried what was there, and captured the women and
children. The shaykh al-mashayikh an-Nizam went cut to
them in company of Tatars with what they amassed. A
troop repaired to (the village of) Darayya, the inhabitants
of which tock shelter in the mosque,”) and surrounding
and  entering  it, sacked, Kkilled, and dispersed the
inhabitants of Darayya. They conlinued to loot the
inountainous districls and capture their inhabitants by and
v, whilst one troop went away and another {roop came
up. They tecok possession of rolls of stuffs and household
utensils, and punished and tortured (people). The last that
they attacked was the convent which thev considered as
allowed and in which they left nothing bul the old women
in cold, hunger, and nakedness. The men entered naked
and barefooted in worn-out clothes, as if they had been
beggars, nay, even weaker than beggars, for these are not
in  such painful  punishments, hunger, severe cold,
sleeplessness, and loss of children and wives. "Verilv, we
belong to Allah and to Him shall we return! )

A troop went to al-Mazza %), Most if its inhabitants were
deceived and remained (at home):; thev overcame them
with intimidation, plunder, and annihilation. In those days
the shaykh Taqladdin ibn Taymivva went to see such
persons as he hoped could be useful; the shavkh al-
mashayikh, the mu‘allim Sulayman, and Qypchaq; then,
sccompanied by a partyv, on the 20th of the month/14
January he went to Qazan who staved at Tall Rahit.”®) He
was admitled to him, but was not permitted to tell Qazan
what the Tatars had committed, for they dreaded that he
would flv into a passion and kill people from among the
Mongols™). (At last) he was granted to sav a prayer in

89) Onc of the many convents in as-Salihiyya.

70) This mosque was erecled by Nuraddin Mahmud ibn
Zanki. See Sauvaire, op. cit., J4, IX, 7, pp. 240—41.

1) Cf. note. 31.

2} Village in which the people of rank resided and all
sorts of fine fruit was grown. See Sauvaire, op. cit,, J4, IX,
i, pp. $42—43, and Th. Wiegand, op. cit, Heft 5, pp. 28 and 34.

3) Thus also in d’Chsson, vol. IV, p. 254.

) Which would have challenged the Mongol chieftains to
ireat the inhabitants of Damascens ruthlessly.



371

haste. The wazir Sa‘daddin and the councillor of govern-
ment ar-Rashid al-Yahudi advised him not to complain
about the Tatars (but say as follows): "We are engaged
in improving the conditions, but it is absolutely necessary
o satisfy the Mongols because a great many of them have
got nothing as yet. The shaykh returned to the city;
then, on the following morning of the 22nd (of the
month)/16 January, it came to be generally known that
it was unavoidable that the Mongols would enter the
city and harrv il, and so it happened. The shavkh
al-mashayikh seraped together a baggage from al-
‘Adilivya and weal out to the Mongol camp; he advised
those whom he knew to leave the ecily. Then the notabili-
fies came to him in a hurry, and offered riches to ransom
the city, and implored him to intercede in their favour. He
was a covetous shaykh who had perhaps done so to
deceive {them), but others maintained that Q&azan would
be favourably inclined towards the Muslims. Then, in the
course of the night, a decree was issued by him with the
words: “Whoever appeals to me for the sake of Damas-
cus shall die!” As for the people, they spent that night
alarined and were seized with violent {tribulations and
excessive cold. A multitude gathered at the shaykh al-
mashdyikh’s and induced him to beware of him (i. e.:
Qazan); however, he was stubborn: he did not relieve
their sorrows and had pity on no Muslim. Then AHah
was henevolent and frustrated that (i. e.: his intention).
it was, however, donbled what was imposed upon the
people, and the riches were damaged. People did penance
on (receiving) the indication of many riches (which were
tc he delivered up to the Mongols). At that time 10,000
horses and all the asses that remained over were imposed
upon the people: there was much scuffle, hanging, and
exaction. There were imposed 100.N00 dirhams upon the
Sig of the Wool-Carders ’°), 100,000 (dirhams) upon the
lance-makers, 60,000 (dirhams) upon the people of the
Stq ‘Ali"®) and 70,000 idirhams) upon each of the nota-
bilities like Ibn al-Minja and Ibn al-Qaldnisi, (but) it
reached (even) 100,000 (dirhams in some cases). Upon

) Later called SUq al-kumaila: see Th. Wiegand, op. cif,,
Heft 5, p. 78.

) Completely: Stq ‘All pasha; see ibid., p. 52.

24 ¢
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(people of} the second category 30,000 (dirhams) were
1mposed and so on ‘‘). They forced al-Mughiih into the
jami‘, into the Mosque al-Jadid,’®) the nclabilities were
treated harshly, a number of leading persons were beaten;
there was much plunder, and (even those) were destitute
who supported {them). The news of this spread on Friday,
28th of the month’22 Januoary, and there was much
urrest on fop of the houses, and people wailed from their
roofs. The shaykh Shamsaddin ibn Gh@&nam was carried
sick to the mosque and was demanded 100,000 !dirhams).
Those who slept and those who reviled (the Mongols)
were molested, He who made the demand publicly known
was ‘Al3daddin, the instructor (or: steward, wustddh)
of the house of Qypchiq; he who fixed (the sums
imposed) upon the peopie was ag-Safl as-Sinjari: he arrived
witli the Tatars, and instructed and fed (literally: gave
milk to) the children of al-Harirl, The (number of)
aceidents which became public increased, and villains
appeared who caused much anger and made false accusa-
tions, The utiensils and the houses of the amirs were
sacked. The shaykh Wajihaddin ibn al-Minja related that
all that was carried to the treasury of Q&zan amounted to
3,600.000 (dirhams), except what was due to him by order
and from bribery and whal he extorted from the nociabili-
ties for other percons, so that the shaykh ash-shuyikh got
about 600.000 dirhams™).

The distress inereased and many people perished and
became impoverished during the exactions up to this date:
among them was Ruknaddin., Taxes were imposed upon
the heads of some pcople and their outfits. Then on
the 29th/23 January it was made public in the city that
the exactions were remitted, and the notabhilities returned
to their homes. Bv the end of the month Qvpchaq resided
at the Dar as-sa‘dda, and used to go there from the
district of the foreigners®), He was flung with (stones of)

7} See also Howorth, vol. III, pp. 444—45, and al-Maqrizi,
IT (part II), pp. 160—61.

8) Sce Th. Wiegand, op. cit., Heft 5, p. 48.

) Thus also in al-Maqrizi, IT (part II}, pp. 160---62, and
Howorth, vol. III, p. 445.

80) Adh-Dhahabl probably means the district of the Chris-
tians: it was the Eastern part of Damascus; see Th. Wiegand,
op. cit., Heft 5, p. 38.
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the catapult and fire from the citadel, and it {i. e.: the
Dar as-sa‘dda) was set ablaze. At that time the investment
of the citadel of Damascus®) was begun froem both the
inside and the outside of the city. The Mongols were
ordered to enter {the city) for the investment. They took
the Bab al-Barid®) as far as az-Zahiriyya®) and the
arts around al-Khatuniyya ®) as well as the district of al-
Balata %), and remained there. In those davs the catapults
for ihe Tatars were set up at the mosque of Damascus: for
them (i. e. the catapults) precious sorts of timber were
felled from al-Chauta, and the large trunks of trces were
carried into the mosque. The Turks spent the night
walching over them, and the shops at the Bab al Barid *%)
were broken in and sacked. All the people of those districts
who wera on the roofs surrendered during the night,
lacking their belongings and provisions, and being befallen
by and enduring hardships, (so thai) nobody remained in
that district from its inhabitants. At that time the Dar as-
Sukkar ®7) was sacked and destroved by the mob.

As for the Mamliik) armies thev entered Cairo, and
the Sultan happened to be among them. They bhegan to
puy horses and equipments, (consequently} the prices
of these things rose, so that the breast-plate which

81) For o detailed description of the citadel see ibid., pp.
166—82.

82} The west gate of the cathedral mosque, See Th. Wiegand,
op. cit,, Heft 5, p. 66.

83) I. e. the Madrasat az-Zahiriyya “extra muros“ on the
outside of the Bab an-Nasr, east of the Hanafite Khatuniyya
“intra muros* and west of the convent of the Hishamiyya der-
vishes, between the rivers Banyas and Qanawat on the southern
Sharaf: it was erected by al-Malik az-Zahir ibn ‘Abdalmalik an-.
Nasir Salahaddin. See Sauvaire, op. cil., J4, 1X, 3, pp. 418—
20, and Th. Wiegand, op. cit.,, Heft 5, pp. 59—561. _

81) This is the Madrasat al-Khatliniyya “extra muros” on
the southern Sharaf, crected by the Princess Zumurrud Khatin,
wife of Tajalmuluk at Tauri (died in 557/1161—2). See Sauvaire,
op. cit., JA, 1X, 4, p. 526. :

8) See Th. Wiegand, op. cit.,, Heft 5, p. 70.

#) There were fruit- and other food-shops there. See Sau-
vaire, op. cit,, JA, IX, 7, p. 372.

s7) Correctly Dar al-Hadith as-Sakariyya, of which also
adh-Dhahabi was prior. See Sauvaire, op. cit., JA, IX, 3, p. 276.
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fusually) cost 10 dirhams (was sold) at 100 dirhams or so.
There was vast expenditure, like which was never
seen, especially among the Damascenes; it probably
exceeded 1,000,000 dinars. The shortcomings of the army
were redressed by every possible means®®): Salar took
pains about that and endeavoured (to do so) as much as
he could. They sent away messengers to bring them news
from Damascus: they provided them with plenty of money.
The people remained in their houses and feared that the
Tatars would force upon them the filling of the moat of
the citadel and other (works). On 2 Jumada °'1-Ula 25
January there remained at the Dayr al-Muqadisa a few
objects and a few women and men, (among them also) the
Hanbalite qadi. A troop of Tatars came up to it and
ransacked it, plundering and taking prisoners. They took
prisoner the Hanbalite ¢adi whom they took away
bareheaded, and put a rope round his neck. Upon this
the people of the Dayr (al-Mugadisa) took to flight
and entered the citv depressed and denuded, {(so that}
whosoever saw them wept more than theyv themselves did.
Then the qadi Tagiaddin entered the city: his daughiers
and many of his relatives had already been taken
prisoners; he saw the horrors, and perhaps that is why
Allah endowed him with mercy. The defenders of the
citadel, seeing that the Tatars invested them, cast
firebrands intc the Dar al-Hadith al-Ashrafiyys *") and its
surroundings, and into al-‘Adiliyya“’), the Dar al-Malik
al-Kamil, the Dar Maktab al-‘Ald ™) and the greatest part
of the surroundings of the citadel, whereas ad-Dammaghiyya,

85) See also al-Maqrizi, II (part II), pp. 165---67; d'Ohsson,
vol. IV, pp. 260—62; lloworth, vol. III, pp. 448--49.

8%) At the Eastern gale of the citadel, west of the Usriiniyya
and north of the Hanafite Qayméaziyya, finished by al-Malik
al-Ashraf Mugaffaraddin Mtsa, son of al-‘Adil (died in 6285/
1227-—8), and opened in Sha‘han 630/13 May to 10 June 1233.
See Th. Wiegand, op. cit, Heft 5, p. 61, and Sauvaire, op. cii,,
p. 271.

o) Tt is the Madrasat al-‘Adiliyya ; see Th. Wiegand, op. ctt.,
Heft 5, p. 61.

s1) Probably connected with the mosque al-‘Ala, see Th.
Wiegand, op. cil., pp. 43, 81.
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al-“‘Ammadiyya, and al-Qaymaziyya *®) remained safe.
The mosque was full of strangers., inhabitants, and
easants who were under the citadel. It was said that abouf
4,000 people were taken prisoners from as-Salihiyya, and
manyv from the other districts, and from Jerusalem tr
Nablus and al-Biga‘, whose number only Allah knows. li
was said that in as-Salihiyya about 400 men were killed.
and an indescribable and numberless (quantity of) things
like doors, pieces of marble, windows, and other things.
were carried away from the other places both inside and
outside 'that were round the citadel: thev were offered for
sale at low prices. The rest of the population of the city
wore scant clothes and old head-gears for fear of bhcing
plunderad and of the recurrence of violent exactions and
punishments. A great sum of abouat 100,000 (dirhams)
were required from the madrasas, the inspectors and
‘amils were dealt harshly, and the prices rose%).

On Friday a farmian was read aloud at the jami’
ordaining to spare the mosque and preserve the waqt-
estates. It also gave directions to the end that what was
taken from the armcuries should be cmployed in the way
of Alldah and for the hajj, and that coins should be minted
of pure silver.

On 12 Jumaéada ’l-Ula/4 february Qazan left al-Ghauta
for home; his na’ib Kutlugh Shah with a troop remained
back at the palace. On 13 Jumiadi °'1-Ula/5 February the
inhabitants of al-‘Adiliyya were ordered to evacuate it
because they mtended investing the citadel. They went out
in trouble and miserv, leaving (hehind them) most of their
belongings and provisions which were destroyed.

On 18 Jumada ’1-U14/10 February a number of Mon-
gols entered the city and invested the citadel which they
pierced through from its West (-side). The inhabitants of
az-Zihiriyya *) remsined there, full of misfortune and for
fear of the camel-troops of the Tatars, and that they, fallen
short of water, would perish; thev feared lest the Tatars

%2 See note §9.

3) See also in al-Maqrizi, II (part II}, p. 163.

%) This is the Madrasat Malik az-Zahir Baybars, see Tl
Wiegand, op. cit, Ieft 5, pp. 59—61.
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should dval with them in the same manner as they did with

(the inhabitants of) al-‘Adiliyya. They cast fire on the houses
and its inhabitants who fled from the rcofs with very much
grief, The Tatars. Georgians, and Armenians set fire lo the
Jami’ al-‘Ugayba ?°), the mountain-hospital *°), ad-Dahsha *7),
the Madrasat ag-Sahibiyya %), the Ribat an-Nasirl*’), and
other places of prominent beauty and many (inhabilants).
They burnt down al-‘Adiliyya on ihe night of 21 Jumdida

I-UIA /13 IFebruary, on which occasion fled also those who
belonged to az-Zihiriyya '"').

On Iriday, the 19th of the month/11 February there
was promulgated the installation of Qyqchiq in the office
of nd’ib, and ihe investiture of Nasiraddin Yahya ibn
Jaldladdin ibn Sahib Khuttan with the mishadd ™).

In the (same) year we shall return to our couniry
after we have left 60,000 (men) from our army at Damas-
cus; we shall return to Egvpt in autumn.

On the 22nd of it/14 February the investment of the
citadel was discomfited to the Tatars, and people wan-
dered (back) inlo these districts. There remained over
uaninhabited stretehes after the fire and devastation, and
the gates and wooden utensils vanished.

On the 23rd/15 Februarv the work of the catapult
which was brought down from the precipice of the citadel
failed. They spread terror and did destruction to it, and
seizing the sharif al-Qumayy, took him prisoner and
brought him to the citadel. The two nd’'ibs Kutlugh Shah

) On the slope of the Qasytin, achieved by Muzaffaraddin
Kikuburt Zaynaddin Kichik, lord of Arbil. See Sauvaire, op. cif.,
JA, IX, 7, pp. 241—43, and Th. Wiegand, op cif., Heft 5, p. 48.

%) It was built by the amir Sayfaddin abul-Hasan al-
Qaymarl in 646/i248—9 and 655/1257. See Th. Wiegand, op.
cit., Heft 5, pp. 124—7.

%7} Probably miswritten from al-Buagsa; see ibid., p. 39.

98) On the slope of the Qasyun, erected by Rabi‘a Khatin
bint Najmaddin Ayyub, sister of Salahaddin (died in 643/1245—
6), see Sauvaire, op. cit,, JA, IX, 4, pp. 468—-70.

99) Also on the Qasyiin; see Sauvaire, op. cit., JA, 1X, ),
p. 379 as “le rébat d’et-Tekritv™.

100) See also al-Maqrizi, 1t (part II), pp. 163—4.

101) Originaily it means ’corset. stays’: here ’a kind of
dress of state’.
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and the lord of Sis drove up 1o the citv, whence the
Tatars went away in great haste and struck their
tenls from their sites. People felt relief, and we went
through the Bab al Barid, and lo, it was nicer than an inn
as to its lodging: its shops carried on trade, on its soil
there were baskets heaped up to about the height of
the wupper part of the arm. When we arrived at
the Bab an-Nasr'?) the festive drums were on that
day bealing in the citadel as a proof that it remained safe,
for which the praise is due to Alldh {alone)! On that day
ag-Dafl as-Sinjart and the amir Yahyid went out of the city,
inn which it was proclaimed: ’Go out to-morrow to meet
your sultan Qypchaq! Allah has already diverted the
enemy from you!“ The amir Sayfaddin, Qypchiq, the
silahdar Bektemir, al-Baki, and a troop from the army
returned : they arrived to him from the city, appeared
hefore him, and the turbans from the tomb of the late
al-Malik az Zahir Rank al-Malik as-Sa‘id'°®) were taken to
him and were put upon his head by a lance, (whilst)
swords were drawn before him. He put up at the palace,
and people went out to al-Ghauta and to the mountain,
lamenting for their houses on the one hand, and rejoicing
at their safety on the other hand.

Ibn Taymiyya related to us how he and the gadi
Taqladdin al-Hanball and another person went up to
Kutlugh Shah to the palace, how they spent the night at
al-Munaybi‘ '*), and, jeopardising their lives, appeared
before Kutlugh Shah. He (Ibn Taymiyya) saw him grown
old, lank-haired, pale, large-faced, enraged, and malign:
he descended from the generation of Jengiz Khan. He saw
that the lord of SIs was in his service, and told us (how)
he was together with Qazan of whom he asked peace:
(how) he was together with the two wazirs Sa‘daddin and
Rashtdaddaula at-Tablb, the Jewish nobleman al-Kahhail,
the shaykh ash-shuytkh, the inspector of the treasury as-

102} South of the citadel and communicating with the palace

of Barqiq. See Th. Wiegand, op. cif., Heft 5, p. 185.

103) This was the so-called “Baybars-turba® begun by al-
Malik az-Zahir Baybars (died in 676/1277—8) and {finished by
al-Malik as-Sa‘id (died in 678/1279—89). See ibid., p. 43.

104) Distriect around the Madrasat al-Khattniyya. See Sau-
vaire, op. cit., J4, IX, 7, pp. 435—6.
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Sayyid al-Qutb, and al-Usayl the son of an-Nasgir at-Tas
the inspector of the waqf-estates: these were Tata
wearing turbans, Christians and Jews %), and such peop.
as despised the hadith: (nevertheless) no one refrained froi
following) their manners, except a few 1%)

The prices rose: the flour reached {the price o
300 dirhams, and 2% oqas of raisins (or also: figs) cost
dirham, | ratl of meat 9 dirhams, 1 oqa of cheese about
dirham or so.

Qypchiq remained behind to exercise full authorit,
and he used to ride about with policemen and staves'®?). Abor
100 horsemen gathered round him: we saw them clothe
as the shardbish were. His ustadhdar °‘Alaaddin was tt
wall of the city: he made him amir and fitted out abot
1,000 Tatars to persecute robbers. Shamsaddin ibn as-Sa
as-Sinjart excercised the office of the muhtasib of il
city: he rode in order to bestow the rohe of honour upc
himm. (On this ocecasion) the gales of the city were openc
with the exception of those which were round the citade

On Friday, 4 Jumida ’'1-Akhira/26 February the am
Yahya praved in the mosque, at which fime the festiy
drams were beating in the citadel and at the gate «

Qypchaq, who lived at the Dar Bahadur As.

In the middle of the month/about 9 March wine ap
immorality were proclaimed to be prohibited at Damascu
this was begun in the house of Ibn Jarada at as-Sa‘ba, ar
was imposed upon about 1,000 (men) a day. A troop hrol
sut of the ciladel and drove to the vicinity of the Bab a
Jabiya, and the Tatars fled from before them. The crow
heat the 'Tatars wherchy confusion arose, the Bab a

105) Tn the text b#‘al al-kutub, ('the temple of the books’
it certainly means ’'the possessors of the bocks’ (ahl al-kitdl
i. e. Christians and Jews. :

106) The following phrase in the text is parallelisin, whic
is — as so often in Oricntal texis — immaterial for the contex
For this reason we have omitted the translation of it

107) When Qazan left Damascus, Qypchaq was left hehin
first as a nominal ruler, the real one being Kutlugh Shah, th
ten days later, after the departure of Kutlugh Shah, as the re
ruler of the city. See Howorth, part TIL, pp. 447—S8.
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V-
s

Saghir '"*) was closed, and a troop (or: number} of Tatars
were said to be killed

On the 20th of the month/14 March Bilay returned
with his vanguard from al-Ghir: thev went t{o the outside
of Damascus. Pcople hecame terrified, and from the city
a sum was collected as a ransom for them {(i. e, the Tatars).
Then a troop went out of the ciladel and secured the
cattle of the Tatars and killed a number (of people),
whereas a number of them were also killed: there was a
rict in the city.

On the 23th of the month/22 March the khatib
Badraddin marched into the citadel with a number of
followers, among them with the nd’ib of the amir Yahya;
they conferred with Arjawash upon the peace to be
concluded between him and the na’ibs of the Tatars and
Qypchaq, but no agreement was come to. On 2 Rajab/
24 March Qvpchaq gathered the notabilities and the qadis
into his house aud made them swear in upon the dvnasty
of Qazan in faithfulness and without (the intention of)
misleading them. hn Tavmiyya betook himself to the tent
of Bilay on account of the prisoners and the deliverance
of them from his companions. He was absent for three days,
then en 3 Rajab/25 March a number of chiefs in quest of
him repaired to the tent of Biulay and returned on the
following day. They were plandered at the Bab ash-
Sharq,’®) and their turbans and clothes were taken away.
They entered on the same day: some of them hid them-
selves, the rest went awav. (When) Biulay and the Tatars
left, they took with them Badraddin ibn Fadlallah,
Aminaddin ibn Shugayvr, ‘Alaaddin ibn al-Qalanisi, and the
child of Shamsaddin ibn al-Athir; bv the Euphrates they
released Ibn Shuqayr who arrived at Halab.

On 4 Rajab/26 March people mounted the minirats
and told that they saw a multitude of Tatars go away
from ‘Agqaba Dummar.

Balay rode to Ba‘labakk and al-Bigqd®, and the
environs of Damascns as well as the citv ({itself) were
cleared of them. On 10 Rajah/1 April people went to al-
Qatla and ash-Shammil. On that dayv, on Friday, Qvpchég

108) See Th. Wiegand, op. cit., Heft 5, p. 183.
109) See Th. Wiegand, op. cit., Heft 5, pp. 183—384.
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praved amnidst a large and numecrous congregation (whilst)
the weapons were in the magsira of the preaching.

Oun 13 Rajab/4 April the city was alarmed on account
of the return of a troop of Tatars to the outside of the
Bab ash-Sharqi. People were discovered in the quincey-
groves: they hurried back, (but) some of them were struck
down and some of the youths were taken prisoncrs. Then
this was the end of the period {of the encounter} with the
Tatars: may Alldh suffice (i. e.: finish) their affair! As for
Qypchiq, on the day of the middle of Rajab/6 April he
with his followers left the city, — ‘lzzaddin al-
Qalanisl was with him, — and went to Egypt'9). The city
was administered by Arjawidsh1'!), who ordered the walls
to be defended and the building on them'?) to be fitted
out. Whosoever spent the night in his house was
hanged, and the city-gates were locked. Then after dawn
people unlocked the Biab an-Nasr and were ferrified with
the crowds.

On Friday, 17 Rajab/8 April at Damascus the khutba
was said for the lord of Egvpt again, after it bad been
said for al-Hakim bi amr Allah. People made noise and
rejoiced at that: it (i. e.: the prayer for the Sultdn) had been
omitted for 100 days. At that time the houses of Ibn
Taymiyya and of his companions were such that “the
wine-shops were renewed, and the wine was shed, and the
goblets cracked, and the wine-merchants were hon-
oured“1?) FFrom Saturday morning on the city was deco-
rated.

On 10 Sha‘ban/t May there arrived al-Afram, n&’ib of
Damasecus, with troops at Damascus ™); then, two days

110} In order to swear allegiance to the Sultdn again: see
Howorth, vol. 111, p. 449.

111) 'Who reconquered the city on 8 April: see ibid.

112) This is certainly the tower which was erected in 569/
1173-—4 and rebuilt in 699/1299—300, i. e. the 'vear of our
record. See Th. Wiegand, op. cit.,, Heft 5, pp. 186—17.

113) The meaning of this parallelism is: there were genecral
rejoicings.

114) He dcalt harshly with such people as were agents of
the Mongols; some of them were crucified, others hanged,
of others again their hands, feet, or tongues were cut, or their
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later, there arrived the amir Salar and the Egyptian left
wing: then the right wing entered, commanded by the
ustadhdar al-Hisam; then, on 14 Sha‘bdn/5 May there
marched the main body in, commanded by Salar, na’ib of
the realm: they all put up at al-Marja.

In that (month) there officiated as qadi of Syria Tbn
Jama‘a, as Hanafite gad1 Ibn al-Harirl; there taught at the
al-Aminiyya 11%) Jaldladdin, substituting his deceased brother.
As overseer of the diwan there functioned Ibn ash-Shirazl,
substituting the .deceased Ibn ash-Shiraji. As wall of the
city there functioned the amir ‘Izzaddin Ubayk ad-Dawidar
an-NajibL

On 8 Ramadan/28 May Salar returned with the army
to Cairo. In Shawwal (20 June to 18 July) the sharif
Zaynaddin ibn ‘Adnian was sent back from Cairo in chains;
he was imprisoned in the jail of the Bab as-Saghir,

In Shawwal/20 Junc to 18 July the malik al-umara
al-Afram repaired to Jibal al-Jurd to their tribe, for in the
army they had already learned the outcome of the defeat,
and captured, killed, and robbed whatever was still
possible. Their aim was to become deserters; moreover,
people said: "They are heretics deviating from the
religion®, they were (however,) subdued, became obedient,
and were overcome, A large amount of property was
imposed upon them, and thev were compelled lo render
everything thev had taken away for the army, and their
estate was confiscated.

In Dhul-Qa‘da/19 July to 18 August people were com
pelled to hang out their cquipments: they were ordered to
lcarn archery. The heroic deeds were proclaimed among
the people; that (proclamation) was sent by the chief gadi
to all the madrasas and lawyers, and in the same sense the
whole of Syria was informed of it in wriling.

eyes put out. See d’Chsson, vol. IV, pp. 263—67; Weil, vol.
1V, p. 236; Abulfida, vol. V, p. 173: Howorth, vol. III, pp. 449
50, where the new governors appointed by the Sultan are also
enumerated. :

115) The oldest madrasa in Damascus: it was founded by
the amir Aminaddaula in 414/1023—4. See Th. Wiegand, 0p.
cit.,, Heft 5, p, 72. ,
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2. A. Il 700/16th Septembser 1300 to 5th September 1301,

On the 1st of it/16 Seplember the diwan held a
meeting and ordered that four months should be fixed for
all the estates and wagfs that were in Damascus ang
ountside of it to be tilled (for public purposes). This
weighed heavily on the people, many of whom fled
and others kept in hiding. Then there were many rumours
of the coming of the Tatars (again), and people began to
flee to Egypt and the fortressesilt), Conditions became
istill) worse in Safar/16 October to 13 November, the
charges for jobbing animals advanced so that the charge
for a camel foal reached 500 dirhams, (whereas) imple-
mwents and coppers were sold at low prices. Then it was
nroclaimed in the cities that no one should depart without
a (special) permit. When the Muslim messengers came
(with the news) that the Tatars would drive (into the
country) the city was alarmed; then the festive drums
were beating at the (news of the) riding of the Sultan
from Lgyvpt (to Syria). Later, however, there fled from
the city the people of Ibn Fadlaliah’s in a large number,
then the people of the chief gadis and the families of Ibn
Sagari, Ibn al-Qaladnisi, Ibn al-Minja and many other
people. In Rabi® al-awwal/14 November to 13 December
the (disquieting) news proved unfounded and the Sultin
arrived at Ghaza.

But when Rabi‘ ath-thani/14 December to 11 January
began, the disquieting rumours about the Tatars increased
again, and some of them arrived at al-Bira. The whole
Damascene army marched out, (in whose rank and file) the
common folk as well as scholars and other (prominent)
people were to be seen: their number reached 5,000. In
Damascus there officiated as successor of Aqjaba the amir
Sayfaddin Balban al-Jaukandar al-Mansari al-H&jib. In it
(i. e.: the same month) the forsaken (i. e.: by God) enemy
erossed the Euphrates: the khatib recited the gqumndai-
pravers and the amir was locked in. The Tatars euntered
Halab ; their na’ib, however, was too late to arrive at

118) About this second invasion of the Tatars in Syria see
&’Ohsson, vol. IV, pp. 282-—5; Ilkhans, vol. M, pp. 106—S8;
al-Maqrizi, vol. II (part II), pp. 174—6; Abulfida, vol, V, p. 175;
Howorth, vol. III, pp. 454—17.
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Hamat. The charge for a camel foal was 300 (dirhams)
Penplc fled pell-mell. Then it was proclaimed by the end
of the month that the taxation proved insufficient, so that
all the more taxes were imposed: everbody was exposed,
weak, and flying, and Allah did not make useful to them
what they had taken away from the belongings {(of the
people) and {what) they ate up and deformed. The rainy
weather and the mire increased enormously, and the fugi-
tives suffered tribulations in the roads, so that the iImam
prayed for fine weather in his khutba. Al-Mansiri rode to
the Sultan who camped at Bud‘@ish near Qaqgiin''®) in order
{o informm  him that the enemv was in the country
(already) and approached (them). The army, however.
desisted from action and behaved cowardly. The Sultin
went (back) to Egypt: his departure, however, did not
prove beneficial. The hearts were infimidated, the city
became alarmed, and people were vexed in the roads.

When Jumada ’'1-Ula/12 January to 10 February began
people were God knows in what condition. That {ime
our shaykh Tbn Tayvmivya went out to al-Marj and met
the nd’ib of the Sultdn who made him steadfast and firm:
he spent two days with him, then he rode to al-Barid
to the Sultan but could not meet him there, and the affair
was frusirated. He then rode to Cairo which he entered
on the day the army marched in.

On 7 Jumada ’1-Ula/18 January the silahdar Bektemir
arrived wilh 1,000 horsemen, People were convinced that
the Egyptians had returned to their country and remained
in slumber, and there was a general leaving of and fleeing
from the country.

On the 9th of the moath/20 January pcople became
exceedingly terrified: this was because the wali of the city
Ibn Nahhas himself startled the people by stepping up to
the merchants in the sfigs and saying: "Why are you
sitting (here)? Whoever can depart must make haste (to
do so)!* Then this was proclaimed in the city that (day at)
noon; the women and children shrieked, the sfigs were
closed, and people remained in terror and excitement and

H47) In Pulestine, near Caesarea, called Caco by William of
Tire. See Abulfida, vol. V, p. 129 and note 84.
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said: “The Muslim soldiers have declined (to obey! the
command.

The Egyptians had (meanwhile) returned (home). The
Svrian soldiers had not in mind how to meet Qazan even
if they had stood firm anyhow: they resolved on fleeing.
The nd’ibh al-Afram, whoever would have induced him for
the encounter, even if the army had clung to him and had
not relinquished him and gone away from before the
enemy, would not have raised it (i. e.: the army).

People said that Q&zin would ride to us from Halab

on 10 Jumada °1-Ula/21 January: many people entered the
citadel that day with their provisions and belongings, so
that it became close for the people and so crowded that
many people were content to find enough room where to
sit down, but sleeping was not possible in it, and they
were restiess in their crowds. Then on the 16Gth of the
month/21 January, it was proclaimed: “Whoever iniends
to go to the Holy War should remain (here) and prepare
himself for it; whoever is unable (to do so) should save
himself!** Thereupon there left the citadel a crowd
possessed with distress and affliction and fled to Egypt
and to the fortresses. There left (also) those of the
notabilities who had (formerly) remained in the city and
had been denuded. There left the chief gidi Ibn Jamé‘a,
the qddi Najmaddin ibn Sasari, the gadi Shamsaddin ibn
al-Harirl, Sharafaddin ibn al-Qalanisi, Wajthaddin ibn
al-Minja who functioned as the deputy of Ibn
Jama‘a in the qadi-and khatib-offices, at-Taj al-Ja‘bari,
and al-Burhdn al-Iskandari. There went out to al-Marj:
the shaykh Zaynaddin al-Fariqi, the shaykh lbrahim ar-
Raqqi, the shayk Muhammad ibn Qawwam, the shaykh
Sharafaddin ibn Taymiyya, Ibn Jabbara, and a number
(of people) encouraging al-Afram to stand firm and
complaining to him of what had descended upon the
people and what they had extracted from them; he was
greatly afflicted for that and promised good (i. e.: improve-
ment of the situation). They, dispirited, intended (secing)
the amir and rode afier him into the desert for one or two
days’ march from the citv: they met him and pressed him
to return and encounter the enemy together with al-Afram.
He answered them (i. e.: agreed with them), and they
were seized with fear in the desert (because) Arab
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robbers rushed upon them with swords drawn: Alldh
(however,) saved them. Then the amir ‘Tzzaddin al-Hamawil
arrived at Habamiya (Hamidiyya?) from Sarhadd.

" On the 17th (of the month/28 January the sentry of
the people of Hamat pounced wupon the horde of the
Tatars and Allah helped them to wvictory. There were
killed -about 100 from among the Tatars, according to
others more than 200 men, and a few times ten people
were taken prisoners from among the Tatars. A letter was
caught reporting that the ringleader Qazan had already
returned from Halab and crossed the Euphrates for his
country on the 11th of the month/22 Januaryv. The gadi
of Hamat begged valour and temerity (of the people).
People rejoiced; their first group arrived and implored
Aliah to divert their unluck from them. Then, on the 19th
of the month/36 January, al-Burayvd arrived and verified
that (report) to them. The Tatars who remained behind
in the country round Halab were numerous but
were  extremely  afflicted  with weakness, c¢old, and
snowfalls. During this week (the price of) meat rose
in Damascus so that it amounted to 9 dirhams a ratl, and
the sale of two head (of cattle) was effected at 500
dirhams. On the other hand (the prices of) grain lowered
1o 100 dirhams on account of the (general) flight (of
pecple from home). (When) Shubit/February began, there
were a greal many raiufalls.

On 25 Jumada °1-Ula/5 February there arrived the
letter of Ihn Taymiyva (informing) that he had entered
Cairo afier seven days and was together with the notabil-
ities of the empire, and good was derived from his
instigaling (them), rousing (lheir) emulation, and intimi-
dating (them), so that the concern of the amirs was
awakened and they excused themselves (for the omis-
sions). At Cairo the Holy War was proclaimed and the reso-
lution (for it) became firmer. e put up at the citadel,
then arrived to us on 27 Jumadad '1-Ula/7 February.

Thereupon people left the citadel, the minds were
reassured, thank God, and on 3 Jumiddid ’I-Akhira/13
February people recited the qunéf-pravers, and the (alarm-
ing) conditions were over. |

Then on the 1th/23 February al-Afram  entered the
city from al-Marj after staying there for four months: there

25
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entered with him the silahdar Bektemir, ‘Izzaddin al-
Hamawi and Bahdaddin Ya‘qib. The ignorants (i
those who did not know what happened) began to come
(back) from as-Sabiyya and the fortresses. (When) this
(happened) the Tatars were descending on the district of
Darisal and on Gharis'®) moving to and from in the
meadows and doing damages (while) there was nobody to
prevent them or drive them away. Thev did not cross the
Euphrates until 2 Rajab/13 March.

On 11 Rajabh/2 March the destitute amirs entered
Hims, and people learned of the Talars’ leaving Syria,
and praised Allah to whom (alone) thanks are due.

In Sha‘ban/11 April to 9 May at the appearance of al-
Afram and the qédis the regulations concerning the non-
Muslims were prommulgated. An agreement was made that
thcy should be removed from the wali-offices and pre-
vented from riding on horse-back and leaving the country.
They were compelled to wear yellow garments and blue
turbans. They made haste (in enforcing) that (measurej,
which remained (in force) from that time on.

Im Ramadin (10 May to 8 June) Sayfaddin Aqjaba
al-Mansirl entered the citadel and was appointed adjutant
to Arjawash.

In Dhul-Qa‘da/8 July to 6 August there functioned as
Hanafite qadi Jalaladdin ar-Riimi in lieu of Ibn al-Hariri:
he was appointed by the nd’ib, and as wazir the amir
Shamsaddin al-A‘sar who had arrived salready. Then he
went lo the north of the countiry for inspection and
returned after a month.

The legate of the king Qazan!'?) arrived (at Damas-
cus) and made preparations (for z.{omﬂ) io Egypt. May -
Allah preserve the cause of Islam in good state and wel-

fare!
JOSEPH SOMOGY!

Hungarian State School of Economics,
Buwliapest, Hunqgary

118} This is the ancient Gerasa. See Th. Wiegand, op. cit.

Heft 4. Damascus die alte Stadi, pp. 34, 42, and 75.
118) This was Kamaladdin Musa, the chief judge of Mausil,

accompanied by Nasiraddin Khoja from Tabriz. For their mis-
sion see d'Ohsson, vol. IV, p. 286 ff.; Howorth, vol. 1T, p. 457;
Wassaf, Ilkhans, vol. II, p. 109 ff




	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

